

ETHAN W. BLEVINS, Montana State Bar No. 37415893  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
10940 NE 33rd Place, Suite 210  
Bellevue, Washington 98004  
Telephone: (425) 576-0484  
Facsimile: (425) 576-9565  
E-mail: ewb@pacifical.org

JOSHUA P. THOMPSON, Cal. State Bar No. 250955\*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
E-mail: jthompson@pacifical.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs  
\*pro hac vice

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
HELENA DIVISION

KATHY ARMSTRONG and )  
JERRY ARMSTRONG, individuals; )  
ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN )  
SCHOOLS INTERNATIONAL, )  
a non-governmental organization, )  
 )  
Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
MIKE KADAS, in his official capacity )  
as Director of the Montana Department )  
of Revenue, )  
 )  
Defendant. )

---

No. CV 15-114-H-SEH

**RESPONSE IN  
OPPOSITION TO  
MOTION TO DISMISS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. LEGAL FRAMEWORK FOR ARTICLE III STANDING .....	2
II. THE ARMSTRONGS AND ACSI HAVE ALLEGED CONCRETE INJURIES .....	3
A. The Religious School Ban Treats Plaintiffs Unequally, Stripping Them of Opportunities and Inflicting a Competitive Handicap .....	4
1. The Armstrongs Have Alleged Concrete Injury Because the Department’s Discriminatory Treatment Has Cut Off the Opportunity to Qualify for a Scholarship .....	7
2. ACSI Member Schools Suffer Injury Because They Cannot Compete on an Equal Footing with Secular Schools .....	8
B. The Armstrongs and ACSI Have Standing to Raise a Free Exercise Claim Because the Department Has Burdened Their Religious Beliefs .....	9
1. The Religious School Ban Injures the Armstrongs by Burdening Their Religious Freedom to Educate Their Son at a Religious School .....	10
2. The Religious School Ban Injures ACSI and Its Member Schools by Infringing Upon Their Status as Religious Institutions .....	11
C. The Religious School Ban Inflicts Stigmatic Injury .....	12

	<b>Page</b>
1. The Religious School Ban Stigmatizes the Armstrongs on the Basis of Their Religious Decisions Regarding Education .....	16
2. The Religious School Ban Stigmatizes ACSI and Its Member Schools by Excluding Them from the Tax Credit Program Because of Their Religious Status .....	17
III. THE INJURIES SUFFERED BY THE PLAINTIFFS ARE DIRECTLY CAUSED BY THE RELIGIOUS SCHOOL BAN .....	17
IV. A FAVORABLE DECISION WILL REDRESS PLAINTIFFS' INJURIES .....	19
V. ACSI HAS ASSOCIATIONAL STANDING .....	19
VI. THE DEPARTMENT CANNOT RELY ON PLAINTIFFS' ABANDONED COMPLAINT TO MAKE UNWARRANTED INFERENCES REGARDING ACSI'S ASSOCIATIONAL STANDING .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abboud v. INS</i> , 140 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	5
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	12
<i>Altman v. Bedford Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 245 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Anderson v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 475 F.2d 29 (10th Cir. 1973) .....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	3
<i>Awad v. Ziriox</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	14-16
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	10
<i>Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council of Buffalo, NY &amp; Vicinity v. Downtown Dev., Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>Bras v. Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 59 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	5-6, 8
<i>Buono v. Norton</i> , 371 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Canadian Lumber Trade Alliance v. United States</i> , 517 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>Catholic League for Religious &amp; Civil Rights v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	13-14, 16
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) .....	10-11
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	13
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. USEPA</i> , 420 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	20

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Fleischfresser v. Directors of Sch. Dist. 200</i> , 15 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	9
<i>Grove v. Mead Sch. Dist. No. 354</i> , 753 F.2d 1528 (9th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	9-10
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984) . . . . .	12-13, 16
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) . . . . .	19-21
<i>Littlefield v. Forney Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 268 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) . . . . .	2-3, 10-11, 17, 19
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	13
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) . . . . .	3
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) . . . . .	20
<i>Ne. Florida Chapter of the Associated Gen. Contractors of Am.</i> <i>v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993) . . . . .	4-5, 7
<i>New World Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 294 F.3d 164 (D.C. Cir. 2002) . . . . .	6, 8
<i>O’Connor v. Washburn Univ.</i> , 416 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	14
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986) . . . . .	22
<i>Presidio Golf Club v. NPS</i> , 155 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	20
<i>Preston v. Heckler</i> , 734 F.2d 1359 (9th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	6
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) . . . . .	6
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) . . . . .	9-11
<i>Serrato v. Clark</i> , 486 F.3d 560 (9th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	5, 7

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>Solon v. Gary Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 180 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) .....	10
<i>Taniguchi v. Schultz</i> , 303 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	5
<i>Valadez-Lopez v. Chertoff</i> , 656 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	14
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988) .....	15-16

#### **State Statutes**

Mont. Code Ann. § 15-30-3101, <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
§ 15-30-3102(2) .....	1
§ 15-30-3103(1)(b) .....	1

#### **State Regulation**

Mont. Admin. R. 42.4.802 .....	1, 7, 12
--------------------------------	----------

#### **Rules of Court**

Local Rule 7(c)(1) .....	4
Local Rule 7(d)(2)(D) .....	4
